
 

Response to the Queries regarding Submission of Concept Note Application to 
Sustainable Energy Challenge Fund (SECF): (Queries submitted via email 
(secf_queries@NREPNepal.com) and raised during pre-submission meeting) 

1. Online submission is compulsory? 

 
Response: Application to SECF (Concept Note and full applications) has to done via 
online application system, the SECF Portal, to gather information for further evaluation. 
Any application outside this online platform will not be considered for further evaluation. 

2. A full lockdown has been in effect since the call for applications was issued. In view of 
the current lock down, the Fiscal Year closing, and the COVID-related challenges in 
travelling and meeting with potential partners, would NREP please consider extending 
the window for the 1st call from 4 July by another 1 or 2 months? 

 
Response: The deadline to submit the application for this first round will not be extended. 
However, you can also submit your application even after July 4th, but the application will  
be evaluated in second phase. 

3. Under the Public Private Partnership segment, could you please explain what is 
meant by the following sentence: “Special Purpose Vehicle established for this 
purpose or any private company and or in partnership with LGs/PGs can apply for this 
window.” 

a. Can you please define what is meant by a special purpose vehicle? 

Response: A Special Purpose/Project Vehicle (SPV) is a legal entity that owns and 
operates a distributed renewable energy project, and which limits the liability, establishes 
profit  sharing  and debt repayment of the lenders, investors, project developers and end-
users (such as Local Governments). SPVs are a preferred mode of PPP project 
implementation in limited or non-recourse situations, where the lenders rely on the project's 
cash flow and security over its assets as the only means to repay debts. This could be joint 
venture (JV) between LG/PG and Private sector or only private sector owned but secured 
PPP arrangement with LG/PG for developing the mentioned project 

b. How does the partnership requirement with LG / PG mandatorily apply to 
special purpose vehicle or private company? 

Response: If there is not a Joint Venture, there should be PPP agreement between 
LG/PG’s and private sector entities that clearly highlights the roles/responsibilities, 
risks, and profit sharing mechanisms. 

4. Do private companies have to already have formed a partnership with PG /LG while 
applying in the concept note? 

Response: Ideally, yes, but a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) or Letter of Intent 
(LOI) between LG/PG’s and private sector entities for potential PPP project is also 
sufficient during concept note. However, a PPP agreement is necessary for the second 
step of SECF application process, the Full application 

5. Is there a cap for investment from LG's and PG's for projects implemented under 
PPP model?
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Response: Any arrangement of investment agreed between PG/LG and private sector 
entities would be eligible. A PPP agreement that clearly lays out roles/responsibilities, risk 
and profit sharing is a requirement. 

6. In PPP window, if Developer, Local Govt and User committee contribute 20,30,10 
% equity. Can NREP fund 50% of the total project cost? 

 
Response: SECF support up to 50% of a PPP project is the maximum ceiling. The actual 
financial support from SECF to qualified applicant depends on the request from the applicant, 
which then needs to be validated by independent evaluators and approved by the CREF 
Investment Committee to ensure that Viability Gap Funding criteria are met and that the 
request does not exceed the funding ceiling. 

 

7. What are the terms and conditions that must be satisfied in order to meet the 
threshold definition of a public private partnership? 

Response: If there is no Joint Venture, there should be PPP agreement between LG/PG’s 
and private sector entities that clearly highlights the roles/responsibilities, risks, and profit 
sharing mechanisms. 

8. For grid connected energy projects, based on PPP model, what is the cap on 
installed capacity (MW)? Also what is the cap on the total subsidy provided) NRs or 
% of total cost)? 

Response: For the pilot phase, SECF prefers PPP projects up to 1 MW where maximum 
support SECF can provide is 50% of the total project cost. 

9. Under Aggregate Demand segment, the concept note requires considerable specificity 
about end-use applications. Such level of specificity is not possible considering that the 
end-users are highly distributed and may vary considerably. Additionally,demand  
aggregation is process by which  demand will continue  to be added into the 
aggregation. What is the level of detail that is required in the concept note – for 
example, is a broad description of the concept (rather than specific size of projects 
and how many) sufficient? 

Response: NREP believes it is requesting the minimal amount of relevant information 
needed to evaluate the projects. For example, you must be able to highlight the targeted 
location (including name of LGs with ward number, if possible), number of end-users targeted 
and business model (how the end users will buy the technology) and how are you making 
sure that they get necessary services beyond the project period too such as after sales 
service at the local level in the case of E-cooking, etc. Total targeted households and 
number of technologies should be estimated beforehand and mentioned in the Full 
Application process; this information will not be necessary to provide again once a 
Performance-Based Agreement (PBA) is signed. 

 
10. Please clarify the how can microfinance banks participate in the project and what are 

be the incentives to them? 
 
Response: Microfinance banks can be the demand aggregator for household (HH) 
technologies (e.g., electric cooking devices) and distributed renewable energy technologies 
for Micro/Small Medium enterprises (e.g. solar water pumps, grinding, millings; solar driers; 
electric cooking technologies, , grid-connected solar systems etc..) and use the demand 
aggregation window for up to 50% of marketing/predevelopment cost (e.g., for awareness 
campaigns, demonstrations, trainings, centre meetings, posters, pamphlets, educational 
tours, etc.). Also, microfinance institution may be able to extend retail loans to end-users on 
these technologies 



 

11. Can you please provide the eligibility criteria for private companies? The concept note 
application, for instance, requires information about the financial conditions of  the 
company. However, the selection criteria do not indicate how such information will be  
used in the selection, if at all. If such information is not used at all, why ask for it? If it 
is going to be used to form an opinion by the evaluation committee, can you please 
describe how it will be used? 

Response: Any legally registered company/institution/firm is eligible to apply. However, 
Private sector entities with higher numbers of years of establishment and relevant 
experience will score higher in evaluations, based on the defined evaluation criteria. 

12. The selection criteria is very subjective. Example: "we will evaluate track record" is 
subjective. Example: "we will see whether it is financially viable" is subjective. Please 
make it selection criteria precise. If you cannot make quantifiable and measurable 
criteria, please consider remove it. The selection criteria provide 35 points for  
“Technical feasibility of the proposed project.” Can you please describe how the 
technical feasibility will be assessed, and what the basis of that evaluation will be? 

 
Response: SECF has internal evaluation criteria based on established best practices, but 
which it is not at liberty to share with applicants since sharing those criteria could lead to 
skewed and/or inaccurate applications. It is believed that technical feasibility study is 
completed (Detail engineering design, Detail Feasibility Study, Pre-feasibility study or Desk 
study/initial assessment) and demonstration of technical viability of the project. 

13. The selection criteria provide 35 points against “Proposed financing arrangement of 
the project and investment mix.” No further information is provided. Can you please 
describe the evaluation criteria that will be used to assess the quality of the financing 
arrangement? 

Response: Generally, financing arrangement criteria will include the project’s financial 
structure, or Debt, Equity ratio, Debt Service Coverage ratio (DSCR), and other metrics 
showing how the project will be financed. How much lower SECF financial assistance 
requested from the ceiling on particular Window, Demonstration of Financial viability of the 
project highlighted and sustainable project management/development track-record of the 
project developers. 

14. Depth of Financial analysis required for concept paper? 
Response: During the SECF Concept Note application process, a business financial 
analysis developed in excel sheet along with capital budgeting and projection would 
be ideal. However simple budgeting would also be acceptable. 

15. The section criteria provide 30 points against “Expected results/impacts of the 
project?” Please can you describe how you will evaluate the expected results or 
impacts across different applications? 

Response: Independent evaluators will assess details of proposed target 
groups/beneficiaries (urban/rural), advantaged to applicant whose leadership is Female & 
DAG), and application of the technology/project (e.g., energy access vs commercial). 

16. Have you set per kw cost for incentive? per kW cost cap? 
 
Response: under generation-based incentive window, the SECF maximum incentive per 
kWh is defined as NPR 1.5 per kWh. SECF has not defined per KW cost cap. However, 
cost reasonableness will be critically checked during the due-diligence and evaluation 
from independent panel. 



 

17. The concept note application form requires applicants to confirm to two conditions 
without adequately disclosing what these are: 

a. “Are willing to abide by the requirements of the VGF based SECF, AEPC and 
NREP.” 

i. Can you please indicate what the requirement includes? 

Response: This indicates the applicant’s willingness to abide by Government of Nepal laws 
and regulations, such as sharing VAT/PAN, company registration, audit reporting and 
willingness to enter into PBA which will have details terms and conditions clearly laid out 
etc). It will be only legally binding once PBA signed. 

b. “Are willing to provide all reasonable information as requested by NREP, VGF 
based SECF and AEPC.” 

i. Can you please indicate what reasonable information means? For  
example, by participating in the program, will applicants have be 
required to disclose information about end-users, RE tariffs, commercial 
terms and arrangement; or can confidential information be reasonably 
withheld? 

Response: It is just asking your consent/willingness to provide necessary information during 
project and applicant's due-diligence once application is submitted. 

 

18. Is the “system improvement” segment open to only micro/mini hydro or to all distributed 
RE technologies. Please refer to your sentence in the information pack: “Through this 
window, private companies or cooperatives or local community, willing to work with the 
local governments for an affordable solution to improve management of existing 
Micro/Mini hydro, and encompass unserved poor household can compete for SECF 
support.” 

Response: All micro/mini-grids powered by renewable energy sources and technologies are 
eligible. 

19. Under viability gap segment, is the interest rate buy down open to all types of 
borrowing, for instance quasi debt, borrowing for equity, and non-recourse loans? 

 
Response: All types of loan in the project secured from Banks and Financial Institutions 
regulated by Nepal Rastra Bank will be eligible. This is not applicable for any equity loan 

 
20. What is viability gap incentivise under Interest Buy Down window to make 

marginally viable RE project viable. Is there an amount cap? 
 
Response: Under the interest buy-down window, the maximum possible SECF support is 
50% of interest rate for 5 years for project debt, if it is borrowed from NRB-registered BFIs. 

 
21. Under the viability gap segment for both the interest rate buy down and generation 

incentives, is the project open only to provide that “will be” installed in the future, or to 
projects that have already been completed? Can existing installed Grid solar PV 
system at institution be applied in RESCO modality? 

Response: It will be for the upcoming projects only but not to the projects already started 
installation or completed installation or in operations. 

22. On the viability gap segment for both interest rate buy down and generation 
incentives, will the selected parties be allowed to implement projects on their own? Or 
does the fact that there is public grant associated with the project mean that 
selected private sector parties have to take the projects through the Government’s 
public procurement process?



 

Response: It can be implemented as per the applicant's procurement policy. 

23. Under the viability gap segment: 
a. the captive grid tied project max 1 MW is for one project, or a whole 

portfolio of projects? 

Response: The cap of 1 MW is per application or per project. If one applicant has multiple 
projects, there could be multiple applications 

b. What is the level of detail you require on the concept note stage about 
individual projects (considering that many projects in portfolio may still be in 
the process of being designed). 

Response: Project should have progressed to least pre-feasibility stage, where the project 
demonstrates technical and financial viability of the project with requested SECF support. 

c. If selected for funding under SCEF, will commercial information about the 
project be required to be disclosed publicly? 

Response: Applicant is need not to disclose publicly except sharing the required information 
in SECF application portal (Concept note and full application). This information thus shared 
will be used by SECF/CREF/AEPC for evaluation and other official purpose. 

d. What is the financial guarantee, if any, that the program will offer that the 
generation incentive will be available through the full term of 5 years? GoN 
commitment clearly laid out in. We understand the ministry of energy 
previously suspended incentives to RE projects under a World Bank project. 
Proponents spent lot time and effort preparing for it. Has Government 
authorized this incentive structure - can you make public the policy document 
that these incentives will be guaranteed if awarded? 

Response: Performance-Based Agreement (PBA) clearly details the fund disbursement 
modality and fund commitment via commitment accounts to selected projects. 

24. The eligibility and list of potential projects listed is “Annex 6 of the Amended CREF 
operational Manual” (which we assume is an official document of the GoN) and the 
eligibility listed in Section 3 does not match. Can you  please clearly define  the 
eligibility  criteria for each segment and please also indicate whether Section 3 (as 
outlined by NREP) or the 
Government’s policy should take primacy in the interpretation of eligibility? 

Response: Annex 6 is the official document and if there are any discrepancy in section 3 
we will update accordingly. For your information, Section 3 is more of illustration document 
only based on NREP priorities 

 
25. How bank can be eligible for these RE projects as the banks are not allowed to do 

non - banking business? 
 
Response: Banks can be the private sector financing partner in any partnership such as a 
Public Private Partnership, Special Purpose Vehicle, or consortium. 



 

26. What is total budget of this program and how many projects will be supported in 
maximum? 

Response: Total SECF funding available over the duration of the NREP programme is 
GBP 9.3 million. The number of projects to be supported from NREP would depend on the 
size and type of projects applied and approved for SECF financial support, available 
funding for technical assistance, etc.. 

 
27. Is there any window where projects from other provinces than said 3 Provinces 

can be fit into? Is it only for 3 provinces? 
 
Response: For this pilot phase, application from three mentioned Provinces; Province 2, 
Lumbini Province and Karnali Province will be supported. 

 
28. What would be the preferable business modality for promoting Electric Cooking? 

Response: Potential applicants applying for demand aggregation for electric cooking would 
be well served to propose appropriate market-led business models requesting minimal 
support from SECF for maximum Value for Money in SECF awards. 

 
29. Most of the micro hydro project has seen failure? GON has given high priority to 

the Big project in this context micro hydro project will be sustainable? 

Response: SECF will evaluate and fund only those proposals which clearly 
highlight the sustainability of these micro-hydro projects either through the 
improvement of existing operation/business modalities and/or grid connections. 

 
30. What is the process of reimbursement of expenses? 

Response: The detailed terms and conditions along with payment and reimbursement 
will be laid out in Performance Based Agreements (PBA). 

31. Does this programme require off-grid project developers to follow the electricity 
tariff rates stipulated by Electricity Regulatory Committee? Or can private sectors 
set project specific tariff rates based on consent from beneficiaries and respective 
LGs. 

 
Response: In the event there is pre-defined tariff by the Government of Nepal entities such 
as the Nepal Electricity Authority or Electricity Regulatory Commission, applicants should be 
prepared to track and adjust to tariff changes If this does not prevail, evidence produced for 
tariff agreed by the developers and beneficiaries should be sufficient for SECF application 
process. 

 
32. What is Reverse Auction? 

 
Response: A Reverse Auction is a type of auction in which the traditional roles of buyer and 
seller are reversed, in that there is one buyer and many potential sellers—rather than many 
buyers and one seller—which leads to competitive pricing on the part of the sellers to win the       
auction—e.g. to provide renewable energy to the end-users at the lowest cost. A Reverse 
Auctioning approach can be an effective model in reaching out to low-income households in 
remote locations. Under this SECF Funding Window, an energy company or other institution 
that is interested in working with households in remote locations, clients with appropriate and 
durable solutions to access to energy (for lighting and/or cooking purposes) can compete. 



 

Those companies that can bring renewable energy solutions to those people in a cost- 
effective manner, with lowest levels of incentives involved, will be able to win the funding 
from this window. 

 
33. Can a proposal be developed and submitted covering all three NREP provinces? 

 
Response: Yes, this is acceptable. Any applicant can apply for multiple projects within these 
three provinces. Also, applicants can aggregate information and apply for one project providing 
benefits to all three Provinces as well. 

 
34. Can a proposal be developed jointly by Cooperatives and Private sector? 

 
Response: Cooperatives and private company can form JV/Partnership and apply for any of the 
SECF Funding Windows. 


